the Federal Ministry of Science and Technology (FMST) and 

was named National Board for Technology Incubation 

(NBTI). To date the Centre have spread to 36 States of the 

Federation with 6 region offices and 15 Extensions office 

across the Country with over Eight hundred and twenty-six 

(826) products in the market creating more than four 

thousand, seven hundred and fifty-six (4,756) direct jobs 

nationwide (NBTI, 2015). Ihenacho, (2005) pinpoints that 

there is proliferation of Technology Incubation Centres 

(TICs) in Nigeria, but the performances of almost all of them 

are below expectation due to inadequate task execution and